ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER:  #1233
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
1) 27-30-970508-0496-01-03

2) 27-30-970508-0497-01-03

3) 27-30-970508-0498-01-03



GRIEVANT NAME:
1) Gary Nussbaum

2) Darron Minard

3) Mike Taylor



UNION:
OCSEA



DEPARTMENT:
Rehabilitation and Correction



ARBITRATOR:
Rob Stein



MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
John McNally



2ND CHAIR:


UNION ADVOCATE:
B. Wiley



ARBITRATION DATE:
November 5, 1997



DECISION DATE:
November 5, 1997



DECISION:
1) Denied

2) Denied

3) Sustained



CONTRACT SECTIONS:


HOLDING:  

1) The Arbitrator found that management provided the necessary testimony and evidence to support the discipline imposed.  The Grievant violated rules 7 and 42.

2) The Arbitrator found that the Grievant’s actions created a greater risk to security and the opportunity for conflict with the inmate involved.  He did not have sufficient reason to be in segregation and acted inappropriately in his conduct towards the inmate.

3) The Grievant shall be made whole for all back pay, roll call pay and lost benefits.  The Employer failed to prove the allegations against the Grievant that he lost control of bolt cutters.

COST:
$

SUBJECT:
ARB SUMMARY #1233



TO:
ALL ADVOCATES

FROM:
MICHAEL P. DUCO



AGENCY:
Rehabilitation and Corrections

UNION:
OCSEA

ARBITRATOR:
Rob Stein

STATE ADVOCATE:
John McNally

UNION ADVOCATE:
B. Wiley



BNA CODES:
118.0100 – Discipline in general; 118.0800 – Suspensions in general; 118.2510 – Violation of post orders, policies or procedures.

1) Grievance was DENIED.  The Grievant was given a two-day suspension for violation of rule 7 and 42 of the Standards of Employee Conduct.  The inmate in this case represented a greater risk to security because he was placed in segregation.  Because of the increased risk, the level of discretion and judgment required was higher.  The Grievant created a situation that could have resulted in greater conflict between the inmate and another Correction Officer.

2) Grievance was DENIED.  The Grievant was given a three-day suspension for violation of rule 7, 42, and 44 of the Standards of Employee Conduct.  The inmate in this case represented a greater risk to security because he was placed in segregation.  Because of the increased risk, the level of discretion and judgment required was higher.  The Grievant created a situation that could have resulted in greater conflict between the inmate and another Correction Officer.  The Grievant did not have a reason to be in segregation and acted inappropriately in his conduct towards the inmate.

3) Grievance was GRANTED.  The Grievant was given a one-day suspension for violation of rule 28 of the Standards of Employee Conduct.  The Arbitrator held the Grievant never lost control of the bolt cutters during his shift.  At the end of his shift, the bolt cutters were the responsibility of the next shift Correction Officer.  The Grievant did inform the next shift Officer of the location of the bolt cutters. 

